..ﬁg/a DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Food and Drug Administration
Silver Spring, MD 20933

SEP 18 2014

The Honorable Fred Upton

Chairman

Commiitee on Energy and Commerce
House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515-6115

Dear Mr. Chairman:

Thank you for your letter of July 28, 2014, cosigned by four of your colleagues, requesting
information and documents from the Food and Drug Administration (FDA or the Agency)
related to the Agency’s handling of select agents in FDA laboratories on the National Institutes
of Health (NIH) campus. We understand that the Committee’s interest in this matter comes in
response to the recent discovery of vials labeled as containing Variola (smallpox virus) in a
common cold storage room in FDA’s laboratory on NIH’s Bethesda, Maryland, campus. This
discovery occurred in the context of a relocation of FDA’s laboratories at NIH to our main
campus in Silver Spring, Maryland. As discussed further below, upon their discovery,
immediate action was taken to secure the vials until they could be transported to the Centers for
Disease Conirol and Prevention (CDC) for further analysis. Although no one was exposed to
any infectious disease risk, we regard this incident as serious, and we are carefully examining
our policies and procedures regarding the security of our laboratories and storage of biologic
specimens. Going forward, we are committed to the implementation of corrective action plans to
ensure that our biological specimens are inventoried and properly stored. As we discussed with
Committee staff, documents will be provided on a rolling basis. Accordingly, this is FDA’s first
partial response.

Please note that the totality of FDA’s response may include information that is protected from
disclosure to the public. The totality of FDA’s response may also include sensitive and/or
confidential information related to applicable procedures for storing, handling, or transporting
select agents and other hazardous materials with the potential to endanger public health, the
public disclosure of which could jeopardize the government’s ability to maintain the security of
such materials. The importance of safeguarding against the public disclosure of such
information is addressed by statute, including section 351A(h) of the Public Health Service Act
(42 U.S.C. § 262a(h)), 7 CFR 331. The Committee should not publish or otherwise make public
any such information. We would be pleased to discuss with Committee staff the protected status
of any specific information.

We have restated your questions below in bold, followed by our responses.
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The smallpox samples and the other discovered vials of pathogens are dated well before
1972. The lab facility where these vials were discovered was reportedly transferred
from the NIH to the FDA in 1972, Did the NIH transfer the ownership of the biological
samples to the FDA? If yes, provide copies of documents related to the transfer of
ownership of biological materials or samples in the labs. If not, were these vials still
legally the property of the NIH? Provide the legal basis for the conclusion.

Effective July 1, 1972, the Division of BIOIOUICS Standards of NIH was transferred to FDA,
where it became the Bureau of Biologics.' This transfer was initiated by the Secretary of
Health, Education, and Welfare. To the best of our knowledge, all of the biological materials
or samples then present in the labs were transferred to FDA at that time.

Documents related to the transfer are enclosed at TAB 1.

Has the NIH ever had a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with, or including the
FDA relating to the FDA laboratories on the NIH campus? 1f so, provide copies of any
MOUs since the 1972 transfer or around the time of the 1972 transfer?

We understand the question to refer to any agreements that NI and FDA entered into
relating to the FDA laboratories on the NIH campus. NIH and FDA entered into a series of
Interagency Agreements under which FDA reimbursed NIH for services that NIH provided

FDA for the laboratories in Building 29A. Documents responsive to this request will be
produced in a forthcoming response.

Have the FDA laboratories in Building 29A ever been inspected by the NIH? If so,
please provide copies of any inspections conducted since 2002.

The NIH Division of Occupational Health and Safety (DOHS) performed laboratory surveys
(inspections) for those laboratories registered with NIH to work with human pathogens,
recombinant nucleic acids research, or work with human blood and body fluids. NIH also
inspected laboratories identified by FDA researchers as Select Agent laboratories. Copies of
these inspections have been provided with NIH’s response. We also understand that in
response to your request of NIH, NTH will be providing you with copies of reports of
inspections it conducted in FDA laboratories in Building 29A.

Have the FDA laboratories in Building 29A ever been inspected by the CDC and/or the
Department of Agriculture’s Animal and Plant Health Inspection Services (APHIS)? If
so0, please provide copies of any inspections conducted since 2002.

Asa com}ﬁonen[ of NIH’s select agent registration for the NIH Bethesda campus, certain
FDA laboratories in Building 29A have been inspected by CDC and the U.S. Department of
Agriculture’s (USDA) Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service (APHIS). The NIH

' See 37 Fed. Reg. 12865 (June 23, 1972).
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DOHS is the office of record for CDC and USDA inspections. We understand that in
response to your request of NIH, NIH will be providing you with copies of reports of
inspections it conducted in FDA laboratories in Building 29A.

Have the FDA laboratories in Building 29A ever been inspected or audited by another
federal agency or any other kind of external review group? If so, please provide copies
of any inspections or audits conducted since 2002.

Every three years, the FDA Animal Program undergoes independent review by the
Association for the Assessment and Accreditation of Laboratory Animal Care International
(AAALAC). Copies of the AAALAC reports are provided in TAB 2.

Provide a list of all FDA laboratories in Building 29A prior to June 1, 2014 with the
associated area of research.

The list of FDA laboratories located in Building 29A is provided in TAB 3.

Did the FDA have a responsibility to account for all select agents being stored in FDA
Iab facilities on the NIH campus?

Yes. FDA i1s responsible for complying with applicable Federal requirements governing the
possession, use, and transfer of select agents and toxins.”? These requirements were
established long after the recently discovered vials labeled as containing smallpox virus were
prepared and placed in storage in Building 29A. Because FDA’s internal procedures did not
clearly assign responsibility for inventorying the contents of common cold storage areas in
Building 29A, the vials were not discovered until July 1, 2014, when a thorough search was
conducted in preparation for the relocation of FDA’s Building 29A laboratories from
Bethesda to FDA’s main campus in Silver Spring, Maryland.

FDA acknowledges that the unintentional retention of these specimens was unacceptable and
is fully cooperating with the investigation into this incident. A search of all common cold
storage areas across FDA for materials of public health concern was initiated in FDA’s
Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research (CBER) laboratories by July 8, 2014, and in all
other FDA laboratories on July 10, 2014, The search was completed by July 17, 2014,
During that search, there was one instance of identification of a select agent in the improper
location. This incident is described more fully below in the response to Question 11.

[n addition, on July 15, 2014, FDA Commissioner Dr. Margaret Hamburg shared for review
NIH’s new Potentially Hazardous Biological Materials Management Plan and related
documents with FDA’s Center Directors, Associate Director for Regulatory Affairs, and
Director of the National Center for Toxicological Research. The goal is to have a clear,
consistent, and appropriate set of safe handling policies and practices for all potentially
hazardous biological materials across FDA, as well as policy alignment with FDA’s

? See 42 U.S.C. §§ 262a; 42 CFR Part 73.
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Department of Health and Human Services” (HHS) sister agencies. This NIH policy was
immediately adopted by CBER, with only minor modification to adapt to its laboratory
processes. Dr. Hamburg has also established an Agency-wide working group under the
direction of the Agency’s Acting Chiel Scientist and Deputy Commissioner for Operations
that will develop a framework for enhanced FDA coordination on issues related to laboratory
safety and management, going forward.

We are carefully examining our policies and procedures regarding the security of our
laboratories and storage of biologic specimens. We will implement corrective action plans to
ensure that our biological specimens are inventoried and properly secured. The new FDA
Life Sciences Biodefense Complex laboratories on FDA’s White Oak Campus have been
built to ensure the safe handling, storage, and use of all biological samples, where
appropriate; this includes multiple layers of physical security. As an aside, FDA does not
and will not have agents of similar biosafety risk to smallpox on its White Oak Campus or
elsewhere,

A review of its common cold storage area policy conducted by CBER has already found that
there were deficiencies that needed to be addressed. The policies in place at the time of the
incident required that an individual be assigned to handle emergency situations for common
cold storage areas, but did not require that this individual perform routine inventories of all
the materials contained in these areas. Further, the policies did not dictate how stored
materials should be labeled. These findings are now being addressed.

A corrective action memo issued on July 22, 2014, identified two areas requiring
remediation: 1) there was no individual responsible for conducting an inventory of the
common cold storage areas on a regular basis; and 2) there was no formal policy on labeling
of stored samples with the date, contents, and name of the investigator. The common cold
storage area policy will be changed to incorporate requirements that a lead user be identified
who is responsible for an annual inventory of all material stored in the area, and that all
materials stored individually, in boxes, or in other containers in common cold storage areas
be appropriately and prominently labeled on the exterior surface with the name of the
individual responsible for the contents, an identifier of the contents, and date, in keeping with
good general laboratory practices. The policy will be revised accordingly by September 30,
2014, '

8. Has the FDA conducted any inventory checks of select agents of any lab in Building
29A, including the FDA Labs?

Yes. FDA has conducted inventories for select agents for labs located in Building 29A
following issuance of the revised select agent regulations in February 2003. These inventory
checks were conducted by principal investigators for materials in their own laboratories.
Because materials in common cold storage areas were potentially overlooked due to the cold
room storage policy in place at the time detailed in the above answer to Question 7, on July
8,2014, FDA instituted a search of all FDA common cold rooms in Building 29A. FDA
found no select agents during that search.
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3.

10.

1L

Provide a list of FDA efficials responsible for overseeing the FDA labs on the NI
canmpus.

The Director of CBER, Dr. Karen Midthun, and the Director of CDER, Dr. Janet Woodcock,
were the FDA officials responsible for overseeing FDA labs on the NIH campus.

Did the FDA ever conduct an inventory check accounting for all select agents at FDA
labs on the NIH campus after 9/11 and the anthrax mailings? If not, why not?

Yes. FDA investigators have conducted inventories for select agents stored for their use in
labs located on the NIH campus since 2001,

Please identify all instances of discovery of select agents in unregistered locations at
FDA since 2002. Include the dates, the locations, identity of the select agents, and
actions taken.

FDA has identilied four instances of discovery of select agents in unregistered laboratory
locations since 2002. These are listed chronologically below. For the two instances related
to FDA’s laboratories on the NIH campus, the NIH DOHS oversees these laboratories for
safety and occupational health. These instances were either identified by or reported to NIH,
which is the office of record for documentation relating to date, location, identity, and actions
taken. Different scientists were involved in the two FDA findings on the NIH campus.

A. InJanuary 2011, during an inspection of the FDA’s Forensic Chemistry Center (FCC) in
Cincinnati; Ohio, by the CDC Division of Select Agents and Toxins (DSAT), the
following toxins were identified in an unregistered laboratory: abrin, botulinum
neurotoxins, ricin, saxitoxin, shigatoxin, Staphylococcal enterotoxins (SE), T-2 toxin,
and tetrodotoxin. Shortly before the inspection, FCC had relocated the select agent
laboratory two doors down the hallway from the location that was registered with
CDC’s DSAT, but had not had the relocation approved by DSAT at the time of the
move. However, all necessary controls and safeguards were in place in the new
laboratory, and the material was properly stored in locked refrigerators and freezers with
approved limited access. In March 2011, CDC’s DSAT approved the amendment to
FCC’s registration for the relocated select agent laboratory. FDA’s field laboratories
registered to handle select agents were reminded that amendment requests must be
submitted to CDC’s DSAT, whenever changes that impact the laboratory’s select agent
registration are made, and that the amendment must be approved by DSAT before the
changes can take place.

B. In February 2012, NIH’s Select Agent Responsible Official (RO) reported the finding of
six vials of A-34 (a strain of Bacillus anthracis) in an FDA laboratory freezer in
Building 29A on the NIH campus. As noted above, official documentation of this
incident is maintained by NIH, including actions taken.
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The vials were dated March 17, 2009. The principal investigator indicated that he was
unaware of their continued storage because the vials were to have been destroyed by his
technician. At the time they were the subject of study, the room in which they were
stored was registered for select agent work. However, by the date of their discovery, the
room had been de-registered. Upon discovery, the NIH Select Agent Program (SAP)
took immediate custody of the vials. The incident was officially reported to CDC’s
SAP.

C. OnlJuly 1, 2014, as part of an effort to clean out and organize material in preparation for
the move of FDA’s laboratories from the NIH campus to the FDA’s White Oak campus,
an FDA principal investigator working in Building 29A discovered boxes in a common
cold storage room that had previously been overlooked. - These boxes contained a total
of 327 vials of laboratory samples, including Variola, the agent of smallpox.
Immediately, the scientists who found the material reported the finding to the CBER
Associate Director for Research, who immediately notified the RO for the NIH Select
Agent Program. The boxes were transferred to the NIH RO, who secured the materials
in a restricted access BSL-3 laboratory until CDC and the Federal Bureau of
Investigation (FBI) were able to remove the contents. The vials labeled as containing
Variola were subsequently transported to CDC for further evaluation of their contents.

This incident has led to extensive follow-up actions, including the initiation of a search
of all FDA laboratories for hazardous materials, including select agents, located in
common cold storage areas. In addition, CBER has conducted a full inventory of
remaining material in the laboratorics on the NIH campus (Building 29A) and reported
these results to the NIH DOHS. In response to this incident, Dr. Hamburg established a
Laboratory Safety Policies and Practices Workgroup (LSPPW) to conduct a more
extensive inventory of all FDA laboratories for potentially hazardous materials of
concern to review and standardize laboratory practices related to biosafety and inventory
management, recordkeeping, and training.

D. Inresponse to the directive by Dr. Hamburg, noted in the response to Question 7, FDA’s
Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition (CFSAN) initiated a search of common
cold storage areas for the presence of potentially hazardous materials of concern. On
July 15, 2014, vials containing a total of 8 mg of SE were reported by a scientist to be
stored in a locked freezer located in a laboratory in one of CFSAN’s College Park,
Maryland, facilities (the Wiley Building). CFSAN scientists work with this toxin
because it is often associated with foodborne illness. The possession of functional SE
subtypes A-I in an aggregate amount in excess of 5 mg is subject to regulation as a
select agent. The laboratory where these vials were stored is not registered with CDC’s
DSAT to possess SE, although a nearby laboratory in the same building is registered for
this select agent.

The vials containing SE were immediately removed from the freezer and relocated to the
registered laboratory. There was no unauthorized access, theft, loss, or release of the SE
toxins. There also was no safety risk to personnel working in that laboratory, to other
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FDA personnel, or to the public because appropriate biosafely and containment
procedures for work with SE were in place.

The scientist who ordered the SE in these vials was authorized by CDC’s DSAT to work
with SE in amounts that qualify it to be considered a select agent. Some of the SE found
in the vials was procured by the scientist from a commercial source in a form that would
likely render the toxin partially or completely non-functional; previous assays by the
scientist of some material in the other vials suggested it was also non-functional.
However, the amount of SE that may have been non-functional was uncertain and,
therefore, FDA reported the incident to CDC’s DSAT.

The scientist’s access to select agents was immediately suspended while the incident
was under investigation, and an FDA review committee subsequently decided the
suspension should be continued. Information was distributed to all investigators in
CIFSAN laboratories registered to handle select agents regarding limitations on use and
storage within the facility of SE toxin and other regulated select agents. CDC’s DSAT
was formally notified of the incident. Further actions to prevent incidents like this from
happening in the future will be discussed by the newly constituted LSPPW.

Finally, in your letter, you indicated that the recent discovery in the FDA laboratory was “the
first time unaccounted-for smallpox samples were discovered since storage of smallpox samples
was limited to CDC and the Vector Institute.” However, we understand that there have been at
least two other reported instances in which unaccounted-for smallpox samples have been
discovered, since storage of smallpox virus was to be confined to these two locations. On one
occasion, vials were discovered at a site in Eastern Europe and on the other, they were found at
the Swiss Serum Institute in Bern, Switzerland.

Thank you, again, for contacting us concerning this matter. If you have further questions, please
let us know. The same letter has been sent to Mr. Waxman, with the enclosures, per your
request. A copy of this letter also has been sent to your cosigners.

Sincerely,

"

A

Thomas A. Kraus
Associate Commissioner for Legislation

Enclosures



Page 8 — The Honorable Fred Upton

ces The Honorable Henry A. Waxman
Ranking Member

The Honorable Diana DeGette
Ranking Member
Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations



